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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, February 8, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0172

Brooke Bailey
Michael Benaglio
William Burkhardt
Eric Goff

Melissa Hawthorne
Don Leighton-Burwell
Rahm McDaniel
Melissa Neslund
James Valadez
Michael Von Ohlen
Kelly Blume (Alternate}

OWNER/APPLICANT: John Latham
ADDRESS: 502 LONGSPUR BLVD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: A. The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section
25-6, Appendix A (Tables of Off-Street parking and Loading Requirements) to
reduce the number of required parking spaces from 294 spaces (required) to 265
spaces (requested, existing} in order to provide additional dumpsters, security
fence and a playground on this multi-family site in a “MF-2, MF-3 - NP”
Multifamily Residence Low Density — Multifamily Medium Density - Neighborhood
Plan zoning district. (North Lamar)

B. The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-2-1067 (F) (Design
Regulations) of Article 10, Compatibility Standards to reduce the distance an
intensive recreational use including swimming pool, tennis court, ball court or
playground may not be constructed from 50 feet or less from an adjoining
property (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to construct a playground on
this multi-family site in a “MF-2, MF-3 — NP” Multifamily Residence Low Density —
Multifamily Medium Density - Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (North Lamar)

BOARD’S DECISION: Dec 14, 2015 The public hearing was closed on Board Member
Melissa Hawthorne motion to Grant Item A and Postpone Item B to February 8, 2016,
Board Member Eri¢c Goff second on a 8-0 vote; GRANTED ITEM A AND POSTPONED
ITEM B TO FEBRUARY 8, 2016. FEB 8, 2016 POSTPONED TO MAY 9, 2016 BY

APPLICANT
FINDING:



Heldenfels, Leane 05' ma -a-'a'

From: John A, Latham < -

Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 5:36 PM .

To: Heldenfels, Leane 9
Subject: RE: 2/8 Board of Adjustment hearing

Leane,
Hi. We would like to postpone our hearing to the April meeting for the Longspur property.

However, we have a new variance request for a different property. Is there room on the March hearing for us? Itisa
building sethack variance for our property on Cameron Rd.

Thanks,
John

John A, Latham

Chief investment Officer
Ofiice: 512-651-0513 ext. 914
Cel: 512-913-4423
jlatham @ theppagroup.com

The PPA Group 11149 Reseasch Bivil Suile 375, Austin Texas 76759
05126510513 | F: 1-877-830-5817 | vavw thappagigup.com

From: Heldenfels, Leane [mailto: Leane.Heldenfels austintexas.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 5:17 PM
dan@vantreeck.com; Leon Barish; mary ingle; Courtney, Lynda;

To: jennifer@fibertysignstx.com; nick@libertysigns.com:
Mark Lakins; Juan Gonzalez; josephinaochoa@vahoo.com;

Guernsey, Greg; Rusthoven, Jerry; Moncada Consulting;
Michael Kane; david cancialosi; John A. Latham; Rodney K. Bennett; Jeff Bridgewater; Richard Hughes;

lucy@thoughtbarn.com; Mike McHone

Cc: Johnston, Liz
Subject: FW: 2/8 Board of Adjustment hearing

Greetings 2/8 Board of Adjustment applicants and applicable staff members:

See attached agenda and Austin Energy comments and'reply to just me and advise if you'll need a postponement and to
what date (3/14, 4/11 or further). Print out and bring a copy of the agenda to the meeting with you to follow along the

proceedings as we'll not have any paper copies there.

Special notes: J
Michael Kane - even though 'm showing your request to postpone to at least 3/14, | think there may be neighborhood

opposition to the request so someoné from your case should be there to argue for postponing and also advise if you'd
like a later date than 3/14.

David Cancialosi — even though your two cases were denied by Austin Energy, | don’t have a written request for
Postpanement yet — if you'd like to postpone, advise of which date you'd like to postpone to.

Liz -~ we don't have any Lake Austin cases this month.



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, December 14, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0172

—_Y__ Brooke Bailey
—_Y____ Michael Benaglio
__Y____ William Burkhardt

Y Eric Goff 2" the Motion

—Y____ Melissa Hawthorne Motion to Grant item A only, PP ltem B to 2-8-16
—Y____ Don Leighton-Burwell

— - Melissa Neslund

_Y James Valadez
-___ Michael Von Ohlen

— Kelly Blume (Alternate)

Y Rahm McDaniel (Alternate)

OWNER/APPLICANT: John Latham
ADDRESS: 502 LONGSPUR BLVD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: A. The appiicant has requested variance(s) to Section
25-6, Appendix A (Tables of Off-Street parking and Loading Requirements) to
reduce the number of required parking spaces from 294 spaces {required) to 265
spaces (requested, existing) in order to provide additional dumpsters, security
fence and a playground on this multi-family site in a “MF-2, MF-3 — NP”
Multifamily Residence Low Density — Multifamily Medium Density - Neighborhood
Pian zoning district. (North Lamar)

B. The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-2-1067 (F) (Design
Regulations) of Article 10, Compatibility Standards to reduce the distance an
intensive recreational use including swimming pool, tennis court, ball court or
playground may not be constructed from 50 feet or less from an adjoining
property (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to construct a playground on
this multi-family site in a “MF-2, MF-3 — NP” Multifamily Residence Low Density -
Multifamily Medium Density - Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (North Lamar)

BOARD’S DECISION: Dec 14, 2015 The public hearing was closed on Board Member
Melissa Hawthorne motion to Grant lem A and Postpone Item B (o February 8, 2016,
Board Member Eric Goff second on 2 8-0 vote; GRANTED ITEM A AND POSTPONED
ITEM B TO FEBRUARY 8, 2016.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: there is ample parking for residents at the apartment complex and transit
nearby



2
5

2. {a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
unit mix and change refuse service site changed over the years and configuration on
site is balance
{b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
what is on site seems to work really well for the units

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property Is located because: this is
the way site functions now

PARKING: {Additional criteria for parking variance only)

1. Nelther present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sltes In the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement
of the specified regulation because: what's on site has function for use of apartments today

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
strests in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because: no
new units will be added

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
Inconsistent with the objective of this Ordinance because: safety trash placements on site,
no units added

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which It pertains and shall not run with the site
because: it does

Leane Heldenfels William Burkhardt

Executive Liaison Chairman
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CITY OF AUSTIN TZAD

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLLETED.,

STREET ADDRESS:_502 Longspur, Austin, TX, 78753

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision = Northwend. Phase C, Section 2

Lot(s)_3 Block_A Outlot Division

I/We_The PPA Group on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for 502
hereby apply for a hearing

Longspur LP affirm that on _November 13, 2015
before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Development
Code you are seeking a variance from)

—— ERECT__ATTACH __ COMPLETE ___ REMODEL _X MAINTAIN

Club Creek Apartments

ina_MF-3-NP, MF-2-NP multifamily residence medium densit
district. (zoning district)

NOTE: TheBoard must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidenee
supporting the findings described below. Therelore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete, Please attach any addilional support documents.

Updated 10/15 2



YVARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (sce page 5 of application for explanation of

® ® L2
findings): ’ ,’b 1

REASONABLE USE:
1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

1) There Is ample parking for residents at the apartment complex and there have been ne complaints

ofheErWIsE:
2} We would Ilke to install a playground within 50’ of the property line. There Is no other suitable area on

site, and we want the children to have a place to play rather than the driveways.

HARDSHIP:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

“1) Inorder to restripe the parking to meet the parking code, the property will have to reduce the

aliinnla O » mo g ») 0 gen om S .tod n z) = ¥ RGO

collection to 5 or 6 days per week. Additionally, the dumpsters will have to be relocated to areas
where they are rolled out into the driveway by on-site staff each morning, and after dumping rolled
back into their designated spot. This has the effect of blocking the driveway, for up to several hours
each day, creating inadequate traffic flow in the drlveways, potential fire lane obstructions, and
general inefficlent use of time and resources.

2} The site is very tight and there is no other available area for a children's playground.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

1)  Other properties have less dense sites, were bullt later with better planning and spacing designs.
2)__Same as above,

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

1) N r anyone else will be aff a parking vari ] idents alr rkont

street in front of the property.
2} Playground use will have hours of operation nat going past 10pm.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply: '

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

There have been no complaints by the residents or neighbors of parking deficiencies.

Updated TO7TS )
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2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on . /K

public streets in such 2 manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

1) Residents already park on the streat.

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

1) The granting of this variance wiil eliminate a potential safety hazard of dumpsters being set In the
wavys fi c V.

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with -
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a varinnce that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and gorrect to the best of my knowledge and beliel.

/_\

Signed _, £ Mail Address

City, State & Zip __ —

Printed Phone Date

OWNERS CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief,

—T .
Signed JM Mail Address /// L/? tajﬁ_f@{f //?#VI] gfr ; ?{
City, State & Zip /4(‘377'1/_ 7‘; %?’ 35/

/-'
Printed \_JDHV'/ /l Lﬁﬂtﬁm Phone 572~ 451-0512 Date H/_ ! ]/’J:/

Updated 10/15 4
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Brief Explanation of Current Situstion / Existing Conditions/Proposed Changes ‘//
The PPA Group through 502 Longspur LP acquired the property on Nov. 6, 2015, We are

requesting 2 variances — 1) Parking Variance and 2) Setback Variance. Through our due diligence, ‘ \0
it was discovered that the existing parking does not meet the city’s requirements and we are ’
therefore requesting a variance to the city’s parking code requirements. It should be noted thal there v

has been no complaint or formal code violation filed in connection with the parking. In addition, we
are requesting a variance for setback requirements, in order to install a children’s playground within
30° of the properly line, in the northwest comer of the property.

1) Parking Variance- The Club Creck Apartments, consisting of 160 units, were builton a 6
acre tract, in a very dense manner. Originally, it is assumed, dumpslers were planned ta be
rolled infout by the trash collector service company. Trash collector service companies no
longer leave the truck, thereby forcing on-site management to handle the task , which was
burdensome and resulted in dumpsters blocking driveways for inordinate amounts of time.
Therefore, new dumpster locations were created resulting in loss of parking spaces (~12).

_Additionally, it appears that a security fence was installed around the property, in the past,
resulting in an additional loss of parking spaces (~12). Currently, there is also space for
~24 cars to park on the street in front of the property and additional 24 spaces on the other
side of the street.

2) Sethack Variance — We are requesting a setback variance in order to install a children’s
playground in the northwest corner of the parking lot which would fall within 50° of the
property line. There is no other area large enough for a playground, children currently play
too frequently in the driveways, creating a dangerous siluation, and the residents have
expressed a strong desire for this amenity. ‘This would also entail losing another 4 parking

spaces.
Current Parking Situation

Cluby Creek
Parking Spate Count

Parking Requirements

1 Parking Space Per Efficiency Unit

1.5 Parking Spaces Per 1 Badroom Unit

1.5 Parking Spaces Plus 0.5 Parking Spaces For Additional Bedrooms For 2 or Mora Bedroom Unils

Raquired Parking Current Straet Noet
Unit Type Units Ralio  Spaces  Parking  Deflciency  Parking'  Deficlency
Efficfencles 0 1.00 0
1bd/ 1ba 52 1.50 7B
2hd/2ba . 108 2.00 216
Spaces For Playground®  ~ 0 0.00 0 4
Total 160 294 268 265 24 Gl

1) Streat parklng is measurad only on (he “Club Creok slde” of the slreal and doas not Include parking across tha street. 1t only Includes legal
parking araas (1.e. no fire ianas or pedestrion walhwnys), end only Includes areas In iront of the Club Craek proparty and (he adjacen| dratnage

easamenl,
2) Addltional spaces neaded for playground.

Updaied 10/15 g
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302 West Longsang Dlvd,, Austin, TX 78753 ¢ Phane S12-835.1692 » i 3125156917

Site Plan
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Phato #3 — Current street parking in front of property, west side of entrance.

Photo #4 — Current street parking in front of property, east side of entrance.

Updated 10/15 1
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Club Creek Apartments

Sample Playground Photo
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